

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 3029 OF 2008

R. SRIKANTH

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

D. SURIYAKUMARI

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions, discharge of Advocate-on-Record and office report)

WITH CONMT.PET.(C) NO. 67 of 2013
in C.A. No.3029/2008

Date: 20/01/2014 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Appellant(s)

Ms. N. Shoba, Adv.
Mr. Sri Ram J. Thalapathy, Adv.
Mr. V. Adhimoolam, Adv.
Mr. Shilp, Adv.

Mr. A.T.M. Sampath
Ms. T.S. Shanthi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. A.T.M. Sampath, Adv.
Ms. T.S. Shanthi, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

CONMT.PET.(C) NO. 67 of 2013 in C.A.No.3029/2008:-

We have heard learned counsel for the appellant.
Our attention is drawn to Order of this Court dated 20-1-2011.

Counsel for the appellant is not able to make a statement that the appellant has complied with this order.

-2-

The appellant prima facie appears to us to be in clear contempt of this Court's Order dated 20-1-2011. When we expressed this, the counsel for the appellant stated that he wants to obtain discharge. We refused to discharge him at this stage. We asked the counsel whether the appellant is present in the Court. He stated that the appellant is not present.

Counsel for the appellant has drawn our attention to letter dated 11-2-2013 sent by the Advocate-on-Record to the appellant asking him to remain present in this Court on 28-2-2013. Counsel for the appellant informed us that the appellant did not remain present in this Court on 28-2-2013.

Hence, issue bailable warrant returnable after four weeks. The appellant be released on bail in the sum of Rs.50000/- with one surety to make up the amount.

List the matters on board after four weeks.

| (Vishal Anand)
| Court Master

| | (Indu Pokhriyal)
| | Court Master

|