

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 3029 OF 2008

R. SRIKANTH

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

D. SURIYAKUMARI

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions, permission to file additional documents, discharge of Advocate-on-Record and office report)

WITH CONMT.PET.(C) NO. 67 of 2013

(With office report)

Date: 03/03/2014 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Appellant(s) Ms. N. Shoba, Adv.
Mr. Sri Ram J. Thalapathy, Adv.
Mr. V. Adhimoolam, Adv.

For Contemnor(s) Mr. M.N. Rao, Sr. Adv.
Mr. S. Thananjayan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. A.T.M. Sampath, Adv.
Mrs. T.S. Shanthi, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA No.4 of 2013, Application for discharge filed by Mrs. N. Shoba, learned counsel for the appellant, is allowed.

The appellant is present in the Court. Learned counsel for the appellant has brought demand draft in the sum of Rs.10,00,000/- drawn in the name of the respondent. The said demand draft is handed over to the respondent who is present in the Court today. Learned counsel for the appellant states that the remaining amount of Rs.40,00,000/- will be paid within four months from today. We accept the statement.

So far as the flat is concerned, learned counsel makes a statement that the appellant is prepared to transfer and register the flat in the name of the respondent. He states that this shall be done within one month from today and possession of the flat will be given to the respondent by the first week of April 2014 because certain people who are occupying the said flat have to vacate it before that.

Learned counsel for the appellant also states that there are certain articles of the respondent lying in the house of the appellant which shall be handed over to her.

Custody of daughter Priyanka is with the respondent. Learned counsel for the parties and the appellants are agreed that the respondent will be shown as guardian of daughter Priyanka in all official records. The statements are accepted by this Court.

Upon the petitioner's complying with all the above statements made by his counsel on his behalf, this Court shall pass further appropriate orders including decree of divorce.

List the matter on 14.4.2014.

[Gulshan Kumar Arora]
Court Master

[Indu Pokhriyal]
Court Master